

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD  
FIRST APPEAL NO.2065 OF 2012

Manjulabai w/o Mahadeo Hake  
and another

Appellants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & others

Respondents

Mr.Ashwin V. Sakolkar, advocate holding for Mr.V.G.Sakolkar,  
advocate for appellants.

Mrs.M.A.Deshpande, A.G.P. for Respondents No.1 & 2.

**CORAM : B.P.DHARMADHIKARI &**

**A.M.BADAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 01st December, 2014**

**PER COURT:**

Heard advocate Shri Sakolkar for appellants and learned A.G.P. for Respondents No.1 & 2. Nobody appears for Respondent No.3, though served.

Advocate Shri Sakolkar submits that though sale deeds of adjacent lands have been placed on record, only because a Map is not produced, the Reference Court has refused to look into those documents and has dismissed the Reference.

Learned A.G.P. states that Respondent No.3, being the acquiring body, has to shoulder the burden.

In this situation, issue fresh notice to Respondent No.3 by R.P.A.D. informing it that the Court may dispose of the matter

finally at the stage of admission, if it is otherwise convenient to the Court. Fresh notice made returnable on 28th January, 2015.

**A.M.BADAR**  
**JUDGE**

adb/fa2065.12

**B.P.DHARMADHIKARI**  
**JUDGE**